

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 8130 OF 2019

Vishwanath Namdeo Shinde Patil and others ... Petitioners

Versus

The Union of India through the Secretary and others ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Rajaram Bansode for the Petitioners.

Ms. M.P. Thakur, AGP for the State.

Mr. Rakesh Singh instructed by M.V. Kini & Co. for Respondent No.10.

Ms. Mrunmayi Khambete instructed by Mr. Vilas Tapkir for Respondent No.9.

.....

CORAM : S.J. KATHAWALLA AND**VINAY JOSHI, JJ.****DATED : JANUARY 25, 2021.****P.C. :-**

The Respondents shall file their Affidavits within a period of two weeks from today. The Learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No.10 states that for the purpose of widening the existing highway no land is utilized which is not acquired and that no land will be utilized unless the same is acquired in accordance with law. The statement is accepted as an undertaking given to the Court. Stand over to 8th February, 2021.

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)**(S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.)**